

No. 14-70040

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MAX ALEXANDER SOFFAR,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, Director, Texas Department of
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS M. JONES
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Ph.: (512) 936-1400

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

PLEADING BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

 I. The Court Below. 2

 II. In This Court. 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Trial Court’s Exclusion Of Media Reports Did Not Deprive
 Soffar Of Due Process. 6

 A. Applicable law. 7

 B. Trial..... 9

 C. Analysis..... 10

 1. Waiver. 10

 2. Merits. 12

 II. Counsel Was Not Required To Interview Patrick Pye. 18

 A. Applicable law. 18

 B. State and federal district court determinations. 20

 C. Analysis..... 24

 III. Soffar’s Confession Was Knowing And Voluntary. 27

 A. Applicable law. 28

 B. Analysis..... 29

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF FILING STANDARDS
..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 4, 17

Buchanan v. Kentucky, 483 U.S. 402 (1987) 16

Burt v. Titlow, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013) 19, 26

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 8

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) 28, 32

Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) 28, 30

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... 7, 8

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)..... 8, 9

Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) 33

Day v. Quarterman, 566 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2009) 20, 26

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) 28, 33

Dyer v. Johnson, 108 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 1997) 4

Evans v. McCotter, 790 F.2d 1232 (5th Cir. 1986) 28

Foster v. Townsley, 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) 7, 11, 16

Jackson v. Johnson, 150 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 3, 4

Jackson v. State, 877 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) 23

Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98 (1977) 25

Martinez v. Dretke, 404 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2005) 19, 24

Miller v. Fenton, 796 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1986) 31

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 32, 33

Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37 (1996) 7, 8

Montoya v. Johnson, 226 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Neal v. Puckett, 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) 3

Nevada v. Jackson, 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)..... 8

Nixon v. Epps, 405 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2005) 12

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977) 7, 8

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 29

Sims v. Georgia, 385 U.S. 538 (1967)..... 28

Smith v. Collins, 977 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1992) 20

Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd & Hughes Const. Corp.,
509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007) 9

Soffar v. Cockrell, 300 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2002) 30

Soffar v. Dretke, 391 F.3d 703 (5th Cir. 2004) 12

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 18, 19, 20, 23

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 17

Thompson v. State, 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) 23

United States v. Bell, 367 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2004) 29

United States v. Jones, 287 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 19, 24

United States v. Long, 852 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 31

United States v. Posada-Rios, 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) 31

United States v. Rodgers, 186 F. Supp. 2d 971 (E.D. Wis. 2002)..... 31

United States v. Sanchez, 988 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1993) 25

United States v. Washington, 431 U.S. 181 (1977) 28

Uresti v. Lynaugh, 821 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 28

White v. Johnson, 153 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1998) 16

Wilkerson v. State, 726 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)..... 22

Williams, (Terry), v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 3, 35

Woodward v. Epps, 580 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 24

Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (Westlaw 2016) passim

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA),
Pub.L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 15, 16, 35
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(7). 1, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 34
Fifth Circuit Rule 25.2.13 34
Tex. R. Evid. 4029
Tex. R. Evid. 8029

Max Soffar, convicted of capital murder and sentenced to death, seeks habeas corpus relief. *See* 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (Westlaw 2016). This Court has granted a certificate of appealability (COA) in connection with three issues and ordered expedited briefing. *Soffar v. Stephens*, No. 14-70040 (March 14, 2016) (Order). Oral argument has been scheduled for 3 p.m. April 27, 2016.
